
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2446
ANSWERED ON:09.08.2005
INDUSTRIAL INFRASTRUCTURE UPGRADATION SCHEME
Virupakshappa Shri K.

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government assessed the progress of Industrial cluster scheme;

(b) if so, the details thereof alongwith the progress made under this scheme;

(c) the number of proposals for development of Industrial Clusters has been received by the Government so far; State-wise;

(d) the number of proposals for development of such cluster pending at present, State-wise particularly from Karnataka; and

(e) the time by which these are likely to be cleared?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY (SHRI E.V.K.S. ELANGOVAN)

(a)&(b): Industrial Infrastructure Upgradation Scheme, IIUS was launched during December, 2003. Since then, 28 proposals for different clusters have been approved. The year-wise progress report is enclosed at annexure I.

(c) to (e): The list of cluster proposals and their current status for all the States including Karnataka is placed at annexure II.

ANNEXURE-I

Annexure referred to in reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2446 for answer on 9.8.2005

List of Cluster Proposals Approved (Year Wise)

Sl. Name of the cluster State Project Central Amount
No Cost Grant Released

 Approved in 2003-04

1. Textiles Cluster Tirupur,
    Tamil Nadu  143.50  50.00  25.00
2. Chemical cluster Vapi, Gujarat   54.31  40.49  12.50
 Approved in 2004-05
3. Auto Cluster Vijayawada
    A. P.   31.08  23.50   7.80

4. Metallurgical Cluster Jajpur,
     Orissa   62.50  47.00  15.66
5. Auto Ancillary Cluster Chennai,
     Tamilnadu 47.20  35.00  11.70
6. Chemical Cluster       Ankleswar,
     Gujarat  152.83  50.00  33.40
7. Auto Components cluster Pune,
     Maharashtra 59.99  44.99  15.00
8. Cereals, Pulses &
 Staples cluster       Madurai,
     Tamil Nadu  39.96  29.97  10.00
9. Textiles Cluster Ludhiana, Punjab  17.19  12.69   4.21
10. Marble Cluster Kishangarh,
    Rajasthan   36.80  27.60   9.20
11. Auto Cluster Pitampura, M.P.    73.29  49.94  16.65
12. Foundry Cluster Belguam, Karnataka   24.78  18.54   6.19
13. Machine Tools
  Cluster Bangalore,
    Karnataka  135.55  49.12  16.37
14. Coir Cluster Alappuzha, Kerala   56.80  42.60  14.20
15. Textile Cluster Panipat, Haryana   54.53  40.90  13.63
16. Gem & Jewelery
 Cluster  Surat,
    Gujarat    85.80  50.00  16.70
17. Pharma Cluster Hyderabad, A.P.    66.16  49.62         NIL
18. Ispat Bhoomi
 Cluster  Raipur,
    Chattisgarh  54.11  29.87  `6.00
19. Leather Cluster Kanpur,
    Uttar Pradesh   27.34   9.747    1.95
20. Foundry Park Howrah,
    West Bengal  119.74  40.40    8.48
21. Multi Industry
 Cluster  Haldia,
    West Bengal   67.25  36.97    7.39
22. Rubber Cluster Howrah,
    West Bengal   29.74  15.72    3.14
23. Textile Cluster Ichalkaranji,
    Maharashtra   65.07  32.70    6.54
24. Chemical Cluster Ahmedabad,
    Gujarat    69.86  41.39    8.30
25. Leather Cluster Ambur,
    Tamil Nadu   67.34  43.49    8.70
26. Pump, Motor &
       Foundry cluster Coimbatore
       Tamil Nadu      66.39  39.22    8.00
27. Engineering
       Cluster Faridabad,
       Haryana       79.56  49.93     --
28. Ayurvedic
       Cluster  Thrissur,
       Kerala       40.00  21.77      --

ANNEXURE-II

Annexure referred to in reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2446 for answer on 9.8.2005

LIST OF CLUSTER PROPOSALS RECEIVED AND THEIR STATUS

 Sl. No. Cluster Location Status as on date

 I ANDHRA PRADESH
1.  Auto Component Industry   Vijayawada, Distt. Krishna Approved
2. 2. Bulk Drugs & Pharma Cluster Hyderabad   Approved
3. 3. Precision Engg. Tools & components  Balanagar, Hyderabad Letter             sent on                 10.1.2005               to the SPV.            Clarifications              from the SPV              awaited
4. 4. Readymade Garments Cluster Rayadurg, Distt. Anantapur  Letter sent              on 10.1.2005                   to the SPV.            Clarifications                       from the SPV              awaited
5. 5. Leather Tanning IndustryWarangal & Neighbouring Districts Rejected
6. 6. Leather Tanning Industry Distt. Vijayanagaram and Neighbouring areas -do-
7. 7. Artificial Jewellery Cluster Machilipatnam, Distt. Krishna Rejected
8. 8. Aqua-culture Cluster Bhimavaram-Vishakhpatnam Zone Rejected
9. 9. Coir Cluster West & East Godavari, Hyderabad Sent to SBI Caps             for appraisal on             18.5.2005
10. 10. Sircilla Powerlooms  Distt. Karimnagar   Sent to SBI Caps             for appraisal on             18.5.2005
 II ARUNACHAL PRADESH
11. 1. Bamboo Mat Cluster Along, West Siang Distt. Rejected
 III ASSAM
12. 1 Bamboo based Cluster Guwahati    Rejected
 IV CHHATTISGARH
13. 1. Ispat Bhoomi Cluster Raipur    Approved
14. 2. Heavy Steel Industrial Cluster Bhillai Rejected
15. 3. Light Steel Cluster Bhillai    Rejected
16. 4. Kosa Industries Janjgir-Champa    Rejected


17. 5. Rice Industry Cluster Dhamtari    Rejected
18. 6. Blackstone Cutting & PolishingBasin (Rajim) Raipur Rejected
19. 7. Rice Industry Cluster Tilda-Neora    Rejected
20. 8. Metal Craft Industry Nagarnar, Bastar    Rejected
21. 9. Wood Craft Industry Jagdalpur, Bastar   Rejected
22. 10. Chemical Cluster Bhillai     Rejected
23. 11. Electrical Cluster  Bhillai    Rejected
24. 12. Automobile Cluster Bhillai    Rejected
25. 13. Carpet Industry Mainpat, Ambikapu    Rejected
26. 14. Rice Mills Industry  Navapara-Rajim   Rejected
27. 15. Rice Mills Industry  Raigad-Kharsia   Rejected
28. 16. Rice Mills Industry  Rajnand Gaon   Rejected
29. 17. Rice Mills Industry Durg Rejected

30. 18. Rice Mills Industry  Mahasamund-Arang   Rejected
31. 19. Rice Mills Industry Bhatapara-Balodabazz Rejected
 V DELHI
32. 1. Okhla Ind. Area Okhla, New Delhi   Sent to SBI Caps for            appraisal on 18.5.2005
 VI GUJARAT
33. 1 Forging, Packaging,    Lodhika GIDC
  Plastics, Glass, Etc. Industrial Park, Rajkot Appraisal Report from            SBI Caps has been            received. Pending for            consideration of the            Apex Committee on IIUS
34. 2. Chemical Cluster Ankleshwar, Panoli and Jhagdia Approved
35. 3 Chemical  Cluster Vapi       Approved
36. 4 Chemical cluster Ahmedabad     Approved
37. 5. Gem & Jewellery Surat Approved
38. 6. Pharma, Textile, Engg., Chem., etc. Sachin Letter sent on            10.5.2005 to the SPV.            Clarifications from the           SPV awaited
39. 7 Chemical cluster Nandesari    Letter sent on
10.1.2005 to the SPV. Clarifications from the SPV awaited
40. 8 Machine Tools & foundry Industries Rajkot Rejected
41. 9. Jewellary cluster Rajkot    Rejected
42. 10 Engg. Cluster Chitra, Bhavnagar   Rejected
43. 11 Engg. Cluster Makarpura ,Vadodara SPV has been called for to provide certain additional information. Reply from the SPV is awaited.
44. 12. Sea food processing Veraval, Junagarh SPV has been called for to provide certain additional information. Reply from the SPV is awaited.
45. 13 Leather cluster  Gujarat     Rejected
 VII HARYANA
46. 1. Light Engineering Industrial Cluster Faridabad Approved
47. 2. Textiles Cluster Panipat     Approved
48. 3. Automotive Components  Gurgaon   Sent to CII for development
 VIII HIMACHAL PRADESH
49. 1. Textile Cluster Nalagarh, Baddi, Barotiwala Rejected
 IX JAMMU & KASHMIR
50. 1. Electronic Complex Rangreth    Rejected
51. 2. Industrial Complex Khunmoh    Rejected
52. 3. Industrial Complex Shalteng    Rejected
 X JHARKHAND
53. 1. Auto Cluster  Adityapur Jamshedpur   SPV has proposed
to revise the project. Revised DPR is awaited
 XI KARNATAKA
54. 1. Foundry Industrial Cluster   Belguaum   Approved
55. 2 Machine Tools Bangalore     Approved
56. 3. Garment Cluster  Bellary     Rejected
57. 4. Cashew Cluster  Mangalore     Rejected
58. 5. Coir Cluster Hassan     Rejected
59. 6. Coir Cluster Chennapatna     Rejected
60. 7. Dal Industries Cluster Gulbarga    Rejected
61. 8. Valves Cluster Hubli Rejected
62. 9. Auto& Allied Industries Cluster Shimoga Sent to IDFC for Appraisal on 11.5.2005
 XII KERALA
63. 1 Kinfra Herbal Drugs Cluster Thrissur   Approved
64 2 Coir cluster  Aappuzha      Approved
65. 3. Chemical Cluster Kochi     SPV/State Govt.  has
been called for to provide certain additional information. Reply is awaited.
 XIII MADHYA PRADESH
66. 1 Auto cluster Pitampur     Approved
67. 2. Engg. & Allied Cluster Bhopal   SPV has been called for
to provide certain additional information. Reply from the SPV is awaited.
68. 3. Readymade Garments Cluster Jabalpur   Under Scrutiny
69. 4. Food Processing & Packaging Cluster Chhindwara Under Scrutiny
 XIV MAHARASHTRA
70.  Textiles Cluster Ichalkaranji, Kolhapur    Approved
71.  Auto components cluster Pune      Approved
72. Pomegranate Cluster Solapur,Sangli, Pune Letter sent on 25.11.04 followed by reminder on 12.7.05. Clarifications from the SPV awaited
73. Dal Milling Kapsi, Tal. Kamptee,
Distt.Nagpur Letter sent on 13.11.04 followed by reminder on 30.6.05. Clarifications from the SPV are awaited
74. Chemical cluster Mahad, Distt. Raigad Letter sent on 25.11.2004
Clarifications from the SPV are awaited
75. 1 Chemical Cluster Thane − Belapur Indl. Area, Navi Mumbai Rejected
76.  Chemical &  Engg. Items Roha, Distt. Raigad   Rejected
77. Chemical Cluster Lote Parshuram Industrial Estate Rejected
78. Automobile Cluster Aurangabad Rejected
79. Foundry & Eng. Cluster Kolhaopur, Maharashtra Sent to SBI Caps for appraisal on 18.5.2005
 XV ORISSA
80. 1 Steel and Metallurgical   Jajpur    Approved
 XVI PUNJAB
81. 1. Textiles Cluster Ludhiana      Approved
82. 2. Rerolling Steel Mills Mandi gobindgarh SPV has been asked to revise the proposal. Revised Project Report is awaited.
83. 3. Bicycle & Parts Ludhiana    Letter sent on
       21.12.2004.
Clarifications from the SPV awaited
84. 4. Machine Tools Batala    Sent to SBI Caps for
       appraisal on 18.5.2005
85. 5. Steel Forging Cluster Ludhiana     Rejected
 XVII RAJASTHAN
86. 1. Marble Cluster Kishangarh      Approved
87. 2. Common waste treatmentll facility Mavli, Udaypur Rejected
 XVIII TAMILNADU
88.  Ambur Leather Cluster Ambur      Approved
89.  Pumps/Motors/
Foundry Coimbatore Approved
90. Auto Ancillary Ind. Chennai Approved
91. Cereals Pulses and Staples Milling Cluster Madurai Approved
92. Textile Cluster Tirupur Approved
93. Printing & Publishing cluster Sivakasi (TN) Letter sent on 28.6.2005. Clarifications from the SPV awaited.
94. Coir Cluster Salem , Namakkal,
Dharmapuri and Vellor Coir Board has been requested to furnish their comments which are awaited.
95.   Mango Pulp Project Krishanagiri (Dharmapuri District) Rejected
96. Pharmaceutical Chennai Rejected
97.  Matches & Fireworks Products Shivakasi (TN)   Rejected
98.  Tea Cluster Nilgiris(TN)      Rejected
 IXX TRIPURA
99. 1. Bamboo Handicraft Tripura    Sent to SBI Caps for
       appraisal on 11.3.2005
 XX UTTAR PRADESH
100. 1. Leather Sector Kanpur-Unnao      Approved
101. 2. Woodware Industries Cluster Saharanpur   Under Scrutiny
102. 3. Silk & Carpet Cluster Varanasi   SPV has proposed to
revise the project. Revised Project Report is awaited.
103. 4. Jagdishpur Industrial Cluster Amethi   Under scrutiny
104. 5. Glass Industry Ferozabad      Rejected
 XXI WEST BENGAL
105. 1 Foundry Park Howrah      Approved
106. 2 Multi Industry Cluster Haldia     Approved
107. 3 Rubber Cluster Howrah Approved
108. 4 Iron & Steel Industry Cluster Durgapur   Under scrutiny
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